

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT MERIT SYSTEMS PROTECTION BOARD

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

NOS. 2015-3135, -3211

JOSEPH P. CARSON,
Petitioner,

v.

MERIT SYSTEMS PROTECTION BOARD,
Respondent.

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF DECISIONS OF THE
MERIT SYSTEMS PROTECTION BOARD IN
AT-1221-14-0620-W-1 AND AT-1221-15-0092-W-1

Respectfully submitted,

BRYAN G. POLISUK
General Counsel

JEFFREY A. GAUGER
Attorney
Office of the General Counsel
Merit Systems Protection Board
1615 M Street, NW
Washington, DC 20419-0002
(202) 254-4488

DATE: June 3, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASESiv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. Nature of the Case..... 2

 B. Statement of Facts and Disposition Below 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 11

ARGUMENT 12

 I. THE BOARD CORRECTLY DISMISSED CARSON I
 FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION BECAUSE MR. CARSON
 DID NOT MAKE A NONFRIVOLOUS ALLEGATION
 THAT HE WAS SUBJECTED TO A PERSONNEL
 ACTION.....12

 II. THE BOARD CORRECTLY DISMISSED CARSON II
 FOR ADJUDICATIVE EFFICIENCY GIVEN THAT THE
 DISPOSITIVE JURISDICTIONAL ISSUE WAS
 IDENTICAL TO THE ISSUE IN CARSON I.....18

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Boyd v. Dep't of Labor,
561 Fed. Appx. 978 (Fed. Cir. 2014) 18

Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White,
548 U.S. 53 (2006)..... 4, 14

Forest v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.,
47 F.3d 409 (Fed. Cir. 1995)..... 10

Holderfield v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.,
326 F.3d 1207 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... 17

King v. Dep't of Health & Human Serv.,
133 F.3d 1450 (Fed. Cir. 1998)..... 13

Kinler v. Gen. Servs. Admin.,
44 M.S.P.R. 262 (1990) 18

Moneghan v. Napolitano,
613 F.3d 1162 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 14

Ruggieri v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.,
454 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2006) 16-17

Shivae v. Dep't of the Navy,
74 M.S.P.R. 383 (1997)..... 14

Stoyanov v. Dep't of the Navy,
474 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2007)..... 15

Ward v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.,
981 F.2d 521 (Fed. Cir. 1992)..... 16

Yunus v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs,
242 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2001)..... 12-13

Zgonc v. Dep’t of Defense,
103 M.S.P.R. 666 (2006)..... 18

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 1214(a)(1)(A) 3

5 U.S.C. § 1221(a)..... 15

5 U.S.C. § 2302(a)(2)(A)..... 10-11, 13-14, 18

5 U.S.C. § 2302(a)(2)(A)(xii) 6, 14, 17

5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(8)..... 13

5 U.S.C. § 7703(b)(1)(A)..... 1

5 U.S.C. § 7703(c)..... 10

28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(9)..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a)..... 14

Whistleblower Protection Act,
Pub. L. No. 101-12, 103 Stat. 32 (1989)..... passim
